
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board 

  
Statutory Members (Voting) 
Councillor Raymond Puddifoot MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor Philip Corthorne MCIPD (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Jonathan Bianco 
Councillor Keith Burrows 
Councillor Douglas Mills 
Councillor Scott Seaman-Digby 
Councillor David Simmonds CBE 
Dr Ian Goodman (Hillingdon CCG) 
Jeff Maslen (Healthwatch Hillingdon) 
 
Statutory Members (Non-Voting) 
Statutory Director of Adult Social Services 
Statutory Director of Children’s Services 
Statutory Director of Public Health 
 
Co-Opted Members 
The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Central & North West London NHS Foundation Trust 
Royal Brompton & Harefield NHS Foundation Trust 
Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (officer) 
Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (clinician) 
LBH - Deputy Director: Public Safety & Environment 
LBH - Corporate Director of Residents Services & 
Deputy Chief Executive (VOTING) 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 21 JULY 2015 
 

 

Time: 2.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  

 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  
Published: Monday, 13 July 2015 

 Contact: Nikki O'Halloran 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=322&Year=2015  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Reporting and filming of meetings 
 
Residents and the media are welcomed to report the proceedings of the public parts of this 
meeting. Any individual or organisation wishing to film proceedings will be permitted, 
subject to 48 hours advance notice and compliance with the Council’s protocol on such 
matters. The Officer Contact shown on the front of this agenda should be contacted first for 
further information. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting on 17 March 2015 1 - 8 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part II will be considered in 
private 

 
 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board Reports - Part I (Public) 
 

5 Health & Wellbeing Strategy: Performance Report 9 - 42 
 

6 Better Care Fund: Performance Report (April-May 2015) 43 - 58 
 

7 Hillingdon CCG Update 59 - 64 
 

8 Healthwatch Hillingdon Update 65 - 106 
 

9 Update - Allocation of S106 Health Facilities Contributions 107 - 122 
 

10 Changes to Adult Mental Health Services 123 - 130 
 

11 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Reforms 131 - 158 
 

12 Board Planner & Future Agenda Items 159 - 162 
 



 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board Reports - Part II (Private and Not for 
Publication) 
 
The reports listed above in Part II are not made public because they contain exempt information under 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and 
that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 

 

13 Any other items the Chairman agrees are relevant and urgent  
 



Minutes 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
17 March 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Statutory Board Members Present:  
Councillor Ray Puddifoot MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor Philip Corthorne (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Keith Burrows 
Councillor Douglas Mills 
Dr Ian Goodman – Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group  
Jeff Maslen – Healthwatch Hillingdon 
 
Statutory Board Members: 
Sharon Daye – Statutory Director of Public Health 
Tony Zaman – Statutory Director of Adult Social Services 
 
Co-opted Members Present:  
Jean Palmer OBE - LBH Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of Residents 
Services 
Nigel Dicker – LBH Deputy Director Residents Services 
Maria O'Brien – Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust (substitute) 
Dr Reva Gudi – Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (Clinician) 
Rob Larkman – Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (Officer) 
Shane DeGaris – The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Nick Hunt – Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust (substitute) 
  
LBH Officers Present: 
Kevin Byrne, Gary Collier, Lynda Crellin, Vicky Trott, Sarah White and Nikki O’Halloran 
 
LBH Councillors Present: 
Councillor Beulah East 
 
Press & Public: 1 public 
 

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jonathan Bianco, Scott 
Seaman-Digby and David Simmonds, Ms Robyn Doran (Ms Maria O'Brien was present 
as her substitute) and Mr Robert Bell (Mr Nick Hunt was present at his substitute). 
 

 The Chairman noted that this would be Ms Sharon Daye's last meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board before she left the Council.  He thanked her for the work that she 
had undertaken as Interim Director of Public Health and wished her well.   
 

41. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 11 DECEMBER 2014  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record.   

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

42. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.   
 

43. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY: PERFORMANCE REPORT  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was noted that the report had brought together reporting information for the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy, the Public Health Action Plan and the Better Care Fund plan.  
The report included a new scorecard highlighting performance which would be included 
in future reports to the Board. 
 
The Board noted that the successful completion of drug treatment for non opiate users 
had exceeded the national performance.  However, although there had been steady 
improvement in tackling the issue, excess weight remained a challenge. 
 
Councillor Corthorne advised that he had liaised with staff at partner organisations in 
relation to the Better Care Fund work streams,.  A screening tool was being developed 
to identify frailty and susceptibility to falls, dementia and/or social isolation and that the 
Care Home Initiative had resulted in a 7% reductio
[...]
 
had been engaging at a policy level to ensure that it stayed in touch with what was 
happening strategically in the local area whilst also providing user input.   
 
Mr Jeff Maslen advised that, now that HH had been practicing for two years, it was a 
good time to reflect and identify the impact that its work had had on services, providers 
and commissioners.  It was likely that this would mean that fewer, more in-depth 
projects would be undertaken over the coming year.  Further detail in relation to HH 
plans would be reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board at a future meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the report. 
 

47. UPDATE: ALLOCATION OF S106 HEALTH FACILITIES CONTRIBUTIONS  (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 

 It was noted that there had been some progress with regard to St Andrews Park.  
However, issues had been raised with regard to the proposed new Yiewsley Health 

Page 3



  

Centre and, due to the increase in costs over the last five years, the viability of the 
proposition would require further consideration by the Council's Strategic Property 
Group.  It was agreed that this proposal be brought back to the next Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting.   
 
Progress in relation to The Pine Medical Centre scheme had been slow.  It was 
suggested consideration be given to the lessons learnt from this scheme to ensure that 
GPs were provided with sufficient support in future.  To this end, it was also suggested 
that consideration be given to the possibility of viring developer contributions to where 
the capacity was needed and to HCCG establishing the possibility of residents 
attending GP practices a little further away from their homes. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the progress being 
made towards the allocation and spend of s106 healthcare facilities 
contributions within the Borough. 
 

48. PRIMARY CARE CONTRACEPTION SERVICE  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 It was noted that, although it was recognised that responsibility for the commissioning 
of primary care contraception services (IUCD or IUS) had transferred to the Council, 
there was no audit trail to support the transfer of funding to the authority for the 
provision of these services.  Councillor Corthorne was aware that there was no 
requirement for GPs to provide the IUCD/IUS services and that consideration could be 
given to using family planning clinics if the funding issues were not resolved.   
 
It was agreed that recommendation 3 be deleted and that, as an alternative, officers be 
asked to draft a letter for the Chairman to send to Hillingdon CCG and NHS England 
NWL (NHSE NWL) to request the provision of documentary evidence that the funding 
for IUCD/IUS services had passed to the Council.  In the meantime, it was agreed that 
the Council would provide temporary funding for the provision of these services, 
pending a response from NHSE. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Health and Wellbeing Board: 

1. notes the information in this report;  
2. notes the interim funding measure put in place for 2014/15 to ensure that 

services to Hillingdon residents were not disrupted by the failure to 
transfer adequate funding to the Council in April 2013 for primary care 
contraception services provided through GP's surgeries; 

3. agrees that officers draft a letter for the Chairman to send to Hillingdon 
CCG and NHS England North West London to request documentary 
evidence of receipt of funds and delegate on receipt of information; 

4. approves further temporary funding of up to 3 months in 2015/16, pending 
a response from NHSE to the letter detailed in resolution 3; and  

5. instructs officers to further challenge the failure of NHS England to 
transfer funding for the disputed services to the Council.  

 

49. HILLINGDON CCG OPERATING PLAN 2015/16  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Consideration was given to the report which provided a summary of the work that had 
been undertaken during the year with regard to the operating plan, a
[...]
hanging local demographics. 
 
It was noted that, although GP practices would still be working to a core contract, joint 
commissioning would enable HCCG to fashion wrap-around contracts for GPs to 
encourage innovative developments.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

1. notes progress and intentions regarding Primary Care Co-commissioning; 
2. notes that a local authority representative from the Health and Wellbeing 

Board and a Healthwatch representative will have a right to join the 
specific committees established to undertake primary care co-
commissioning as non-voting attendees; 

3. notes that the specific committees must have a lay and executive majority 
and a lay chairman which the Health and Wellbeing Board may wish to 
discuss; and  

4. delegates authority to the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to appoint a representative to join specific CCG 
committees and consider how the Board should be engaged in this topic. 

 

51. CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS) UPDATE  
(Agenda Item 13) 
 

 Following the Board's meeting on 11 December 2014, the Vice Chairman had explored 
issues in relation to the CAMHS service provision within Hillingdon.  A comprehensive 
review of CAMHS undertaken by the Council and Central North West London NHS 
Foundation Trust (CNWL), which was completed during 2012/13, had highlighted a 
number of shortfalls.  Since then, there had been limited progress in tackling the gaps 
identified and consideration needed to be given to how progress could be made.   

Page 5



  

 
It was noted that joint stakeholder work had been undertaken and had resulted in a 
detailed assessment.  Progress would be reported back to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board at its next meeting.  The Board was advised that progress had also been made 
in relation to the development of an Intensive Support (Crisis Management) service and 
LD CAMHS service and HCCG had invested additional resources to
[...]
ildren Board (LSCB) 
and Safeguarding Adults Programme Board (SAPB) for all of her hard work in 
producing the Annual Reports.   
 
It was noted that, with regard to the SAPB, an independent review had been 
undertaken and, following receipt of the resultant report, future working arrangements 
were being determined.  In response to the Care Act 2014, a recruitment process was 
underway to appoint a new SAPB Chairman.  Furthermore, good progress had been 
made in the development of the Board and the wider multi agency safeguarding 
arrangements in the Borough.   
 

Page 6



  

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
1. receives and notes this report, and actions identified that are being taken 

by the SAPB and its constituent agencies to improve the safeguarding of 
vulnerable adults in Hillingdon; 

2. notes the implications of the statutory requirements of the Care Act 2014; 
and  

3. agrees to receive an update following the completion of the review 
currently underway in order to be notified of any relevant 
recommendations from the review. 

 

54. BOARD PLANNER & FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  (Agenda Item 16) 
 

 Consideration was given to the Board Planner report.  It was noted that, once clarity in 
relation to the Health and Wellbeing Board's responsibilities had been provided after 
May 2015, consideration might need to be given to the Board meeting more frequently. 
 
Board Members were reminded that the deadline for reports for the next meeting was 
3pm on Friday 3 July 2015.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board agrees the Board Planner.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.30 pm, closed at 3.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Health and Wellbeing Board report – 21 July 2015 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY: PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 

Relevant Board 
Member(s) 

 Councillor Ray Puddifoot MBE 
Councillor Philip Corthorne 

   

Organisation  London Borough of Hillingdon 

   

Report author   Kevin Byrne, Policy and Partnerships 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A) Health and Wellbeing Delivery Plan - progress update  
Appendix B) Latest Indicator Scorecard 

 

HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 This report provides an update on progress against Hillingdon's 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Delivery Plan objectives 
(appendix A). It also sets out the outcome metrics (appendix B)   

   

Contribution to plans 
and strategies 

 Hillingdon’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is a statutory 
requirement of the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 

   

Financial Cost  There are no direct financial implications arising directly from this 
report. 

   

Ward(s) affected  All 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
1) notes the updates in the report and delivery plan (Appendix A); and  
2) notes the outcome performance indicators in the quarterly dashboard (Appendix 
B). 

 

INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
In December 2014, the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to a refresh of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy which brought together reporting information for the Strategy, the Public 
Health Action Plan and the Better Care Fund plan.  It was noted that all partners had had the 
opportunity to contribute to the Strategy and that it had been produced through partnership 
working that would see a collective effort to make a change to residents' lives. 
 
Four priority areas had been identified though the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  A 
more detailed delivery plan and a scorecard of performance indicators was agreed to form the 
future monitoring arrangements for the Health and Wellbeing Board on progress against the 
Strategy. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 
[...]
ort 2014-15

	9 Update - Allocation of S106 Health Facilities Contributions
	Appendix

	10 Changes to Adult Mental Health Services
	11 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Reforms
	Appendix A - Draft Joint Commissionning Strategy
	Appendix B - Disabled Children's Charter

	12 Board Planner & Future Agenda Items



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

21 July 2015

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Statutory Voting Board Members Present: 
Councillor Ray Puddifoot MBE (Chairman)
Councillor Philip Corthorne (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Douglas Mills
Councillor David Simmonds CBE
Dr Ian Goodman - Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group 
Jeff Maslen - Healthwatch Hillingdon

Statutory Non Voting Board Members Present:
Tony Zaman - Statutory Director of Adult Social Services and Interim Statutory Director 
of Children's Services 
Sharon Daye - Statutory Director of Public Health (substitute)

Co-opted Board Members Present:
Shane DeGaris - The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Robyn Doran - Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust
Rob Larkman - Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (Officer)
Dr Reva Gudi - Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (Clinician)
Nigel Dicker - LBH Deputy Director Residents Services
Jean Palmer OBE - LBH Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of Residents
Services

LBH Officers Present: 
Kevin Byrne, Gary Collier, Glen Egan and Nikki O'Halloran

LBH Councillors Present: 
Councillors Beulah East and Phoday Jarjussey

1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jonathan Bianco, Keith Burrows 
and Scott Seaman-Digby and Dr Steve Hajioff (Ms Sharon Daye was present as his 
substitute).

2.    TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 17 MARCH 2015  (Agenda Item 
3)

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2015 and the 
following issues arising:

 Minute 48: Primary Care Contraception Service - Although the Chairman had 
sent a letter to NHS England North West London requesting documentary 
evidence of receipt of funds for the primary care contraception service, the 
response received had not resolved the situation.  The response had been 



forwarded to the Chairman of the Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group 
(HCCG) to progress.  In the meantime, it was agreed that temporary funding be 
approved until September 2015; 

 Minute 50: Primary Care Co-Commissioning: Update - It was noted that 
Councillor Corthorne, as the local authority representative from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, would be joining the committees established to undertake 
primary care co-commissioning as a non-voting attendee; and 

 Minute 51: Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Update - It 
was noted that there had been a number of developments in relation to CAMHS 
since the Board's last meeting, which included a recommendation by the 
Children's Mental Health Task Force to oversee development of local 
transformation plans to assist NHS England (NHSE) in the allocation of funding.  
A report would be brought back to the Board at its next meeting to update them 
on progress with the Hillingdon Strategic Partnership plan and whether guidance 
had been made available by NHSE.  In addition, a CAMHS needs assessment 
had been developed by Public Health to help the Strategy group to identify and 
develop actions to bridge service gaps.  

The Board was advised that the issue of provision of mental health services for 
children was complicated by there being no clear definition of the service levels 
for each of the Tiers or the associated funding.  Concern had been expressed by 
Head Teachers that schools were increasingly using their own resources to 
provide facilities such as drop in services, which were not joined up.  
Conversely, there was frustration that schools were not addressing issues early 
or necessarily providing interventions where they could.  It was suggested that 
the needs assessment and plan be shared with the Schools Strategic 
Partnership to help a joined up approach to wellbeing of vulnerable young 
people.

RESOLVED:  That:
1. the HCCG Chairman progress the investigation into funding of the primary 

care contraception service; 
2. temporary funding for the primary care contraception service be approved 

until 30 September 2015;
3. a report in relation to CAMHS be considered by the Board at its meeting on 

22 September 2015; and 
4. the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2015 be agreed as a correct 

record.  

3.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.  

4.    HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY: PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Agenda Item 5)

Consideration was given to the report which provided the Board with an update on 
progress against Hillingdon's Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Delivery Plan 
objectives and the outcome metrics.  Key highlights in the report included progress 
made in relation to smoking cessation and the launch of the Hillingdon Dementia Action 
Alliance which had the potential to improve the lives of those who suffered with 
dementia as well as their carers.  



It was noted that air quality impacted significantly on the health of the Borough's 
residents.  The Board was advised that air quality in Hillingdon was becoming an 
increasingly important issue which would deteriorate further with the threat of a third 
runway at Heathrow Airport and, as such, the Council would welcome input from 
clinical colleagues.  Members were keen to ensure that the Board was aware of the 
issue and addressing it in a strategic way.  

Concern was expressed that, whist the report stated that smoking prevalence amongst 
pregnant women in Hillingdon had reduced, later HCCG data indicated that figures 
were since rising and were higher than the London average (and, in some cases, two 
to three times higher than the North West London average).  HCCG was analysing the 
data to identify what support could be offered to women who smoked whilst pregnant.

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board:
1) noted the updates in the report and delivery plan; and 
2) noted the outcome performance indicators in the quarterly dashboard).

5.    BETTER CARE FUND: PERFORMANCE REPORT (APRIL-MAY 2015)  (Agenda Item 
6)

Concern was expressed that the HCCG figures included in the report were not 
acceptable and that discipline was needed with regard to financial reporting to ensure 
that the Board was aware of how much had been spent in each area of the budget.  
The HCCG Chairman assured the Board that the figures for Month 3 would be more 
accurate and it was agreed that accurate figures would form part of monthly reports to 
the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Board.  The report for the three months to 
June would be provided in August 2015 and the Chairman indicated that, if there was 
no realistic improvement in the accuracy of the HCCG figures, he would commission 
external support to provide future reports.  

The Board was advised that a substantial amount of HCCG commissioned activity 
within the BCF was provided through a block contract with Central and North West 
London NHS Foundation Trust (CNWL) which gave HCCG some certainty in relation to 
expenditure.  However, other services were provided on a payment by results basis 
and, therefore, determined by the level of activity.  Information in relation to this type of 
service provision was not being expediently processed through the secondary user 
system, which had resulted in a reporting time lag of about one month.  

Although it was too early to assess its long term impact on service users, Board 
members were pleased with the work that had been undertaken by the multi 
disciplinary teams.  

Insofar as the GP Networks were concerned, it was noted that a lot of work was now 
being rolled out across the whole of the Borough.  Although this was a steep learning 
curve for GPs, it was also an operationally and educationally advantageous way of 
working.  

RESOLVED:  That:
1. the Chairman and the Vice Chairman receive monthly performance reports 

and the Chairman be authorised to commission external support to 
produce future reports if there is no improvement in the accuracy of the 
HCCG figures; and 

2. the Health and Wellbeing Board note the content of the report.



6.    HILLINGDON CCG UPDATE  (Agenda Item 7)

It was noted that the integration of services for older people (now known as Hillingdon 
Integration Plan) had started to go live and was being rolled out to all practices across 
the Borough.  

Dr Goodman advised that QIPP continued to be a challenge.  As it was becoming 
increasingly difficult to identify savings, HCCG was focussing on quality improvements 
through the transformation process.  That said, HCCG was determined to build on the 
healthy financial position that it had been in at the end of 2014/2015.  

HCCG had formally entered Joint Commissioning of Primary Care services with NHS 
England on 1 April 2015.  Although this was now starting to take off, progress had been 
slow due to the complexities of the North West London CCGs working together.  It was 
hoped that the associated working groups would be established by the end of July 
2015 to drive through transformation working at primary care level.  

The Board was advised that the maternity unit at Ealing Hospital had closed on 1 July 
2015 as part of the Shaping a healthier future programme.  To accommodate an 
additional 800 pro rata deliveries that were anticipated as a result of this (taking the 
annual total to 5,000 deliveries), maternity services at Hillingdon Hospital had been 
upgraded.  It was noted that priority would be given to those expectant mothers that 
were resident in the Borough and identified Hillingdon Hospital as their first choice.  
However, flexibility had been built into the capacity to accommodate patients in labour 
who arrived unexpectedly at the Hospital.  

Overall, at Month 2, HCCG was reporting a £0.539 surplus position against a £0.58m 
planned surplus year to date.  It was noted that these figures showed a degree of 
accuracy that had not been shown in the BCF report.  

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the update.

7.    HEALTHWATCH HILLINGDON UPDATE  (Agenda Item 8)

Consideration was given to the quarterly and annual reports of Healthwatch Hillingdon 
(HH) which gave an indication of the range and variety of activities undertaken by the 
organisation and their impact on the Borough.  It was noted that HH's Chief Operating 
Officer had been hospitalised and off work for a significant period, which had impacted 
on the organisation's longer term business planning but not on its operational 
commitments.  

HH had taken stock and was now looking to fine tune its activities and provide 
additional input for providers and commissioners.  A significant number of changes 
were already underway in the health sector and it was likely that there would be more 
to come.  HH was keen to monitor these big developments to ensure that the views of 
residents were taken into account and that they reflected the needs of the community.  
The impact of the changes would then be measured and assessed to identify what 
difference the development had made to residents.  

It was noted that the HH Chairman had established an appraisal process for its Board 
members and that there were, at present, two vacancies.  Consideration was now 
being given to identifying the aims of the Board to ensure that the skills and knowledge 
of any new Board members complemented those of the current Board.  It was 
suggested that, when HH was ready to recruit, use could be made of the Council's 
Hillingdon People publication.



It was noted that the eight Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) across North West 
London had agreed to remove the clinically unjustified weight criteria for knee 
replacement operations from 2015/16.  Furthermore, the wording of the referral policy 
for inguinal hernias had now been amended - HCCG advised that there had not 
previously been anything unsafe about the procedure.

The Board thanked HH for its contribution to shaping health service provision in the 
Borough and thanked the HH staff and volunteers for the part that they had played in 
this.  

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the report.

8.    UPDATE - ALLOCATION OF S106 HEALTH FACILITIES CONTRIBUTIONS  
(Agenda Item 9)

It was noted that progress in relation to the development of the Yiewsley pool site had 
come to a halt as NHS Property Services had been unable to agree the terms of a 
lease with the Council.  In response to an update request from local Residents' 
Associations, the local MP would be writing to the Secretary of State for Health to see if 
the development could be progressed.  Councillor Puddifoot would let the HCCG 
Chairman know when he had received a response.  If no further progress could be 
made on this site, consideration would need to be given to alternative options.  

As the £37,732 s106 contribution towards the Yiewsley Health Centre development 
would need to be spent by March 2016, the HCCG Chairman would consider whether 
this could be spent on an alternative project.  If an alternative had not been identified 
by HCCG by the Board's next meeting, the Board would need to consider alternative 
proposals at that meeting to ensure that the money was spent by the deadline.  

The Board was advised that the developer had been holding up progress in relation to 
St Andrews Park.  As such, it would now be down to NHS Property Services to make a 
viable proposition.  

It was noted that £273k of s106 contributions had been allocated towards the Uxbridge 
Health Centre scheme.  However, many of these contributions were time limited.  

RESOLVED:  That:
1. HCCG consider options for the alternative use of the £37,732 s106 funding 

for the Yiewsley Health Centre (H/23/209k); and 
2. the Board notes the progress being made towards the allocation and 

spend of s106 healthcare facilities contributions within the Borough.

9.    CHANGES TO ADULT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  (Agenda Item 10)

Although work had been undertaken to redesign community services, mental health 
had lagged behind.  As a result of shrinking budgets and increasing demand, 
consideration was now being given to best practice and improving access to services 
and crisis response through things like a single point of access (in accordance with the 
pledges within the Mental Health Crisis Concordat (2014)).  Other improvements could 
include the provision of a 24 hour, 7 days a week Home Treatment Rapid Response 
Team.  

CNWL was working with stakeholders and service users to improve the mental health 
service provision.  It was anticipated that a reduction in the amount of money spent on 



buildings and administration would enable greater productivity and better value for 
money.  

The Board was aware of the challenges faced by CNWL and broadly welcomed the 
proposed approach to improving the mental health service provision.  

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the report. 

10.    SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) REFORMS  (Agenda 
Item 11)

Consideration was given to the report which set out the Disabled Children's Charter, 
the Joint Commissioning Strategy and the SEND reforms and their proposed 
implementation.  Although the full impact on residents of the reforms was not yet 
apparent, more flexibility was now available and developments to date had been 
positive.  

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board:
1. notes progress on the SEND Reforms;
2. approves the LBH/CCG Joint Commissioning Strategy; and 
3. agrees to adopt and sign the Disabled Children's Charter.

11.    BOARD PLANNER & FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  (Agenda Item 12)

Consideration was given to the Board Planner report.  It was agreed that the Board 
would receive a CAMHS update report at its meeting on 22 September 2015 as well as 
a report in relation to IFR (Individually Funded Requests) / PPwT (Patient Procedure 
with Threshold).  It was noted that the list of reports included in the Appendix was 
indicative and was subject to change.

RESOLVED:  That the Board Planner, as amended, be agreed.  

The meeting, which commenced at 2.30 pm, closed at 3.20 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


